HKIS
hrosF+vbd TYPE-S

Jx5—FE—=Ib74200
Fender Molding
HNikEHBEASE

BT F T EMAERIKREBEL TS, REFTHEARUNICDTBHRAE S,
[ELE RF4¥FY b TYPE-S Dz V8 —F— T4
A & EEELM
a— K No. 53004—AT036
A—h—-EHE(FI4H GRAO—3 4BA-GZEA14H
TP K [GI6E-GTS
£ R 2022 %512 A~

& =

OBAERMMDERIF 2024 F12 AREFTOHDTY,
2024 F 12 AUBICERINEA~ADOBEEIC OV T SELORFEEETEBVELE (I EL,

mEHmE E03311-T76060-00 2024/12/54Emk Ver.3-1.01
(EEMET. &) (K) ITvF-7—-IR

TC®IC

OZDEITHKS KT 4 F v FTYPE-S ZHEEVEFWV=EEHIZHYDE S TSWWET,

BT (FEL T EMEFIKEL. TR TREREICRESNTVINEEFYREICTHEALLLESL,
AEFTUT T ETSEICHT BFTRALFZE0Y,

OAREZEFAREFZREIIIF T TWEE, BEREFLEFEZEADEROCEEERARICHILET B=BHICFo TV ERL
ABRFEEERBELTVET,

OLERXIIE=ZENAREGRUMBERERERALEZILICKYVRTLEBZRICOVTIE, BHTE—UZOEEZEZEVME
TOTHOMLHITTELSEZL,

OAREFZHEALTCELLEEY. REIESLIUZTNIHETI2ER. /-, BBEZFERATICENTELRNILIZLD
BREIZDEFELTL, —UOHERFWL=LIMET,

OARERIE/ —VIIEMEREEICHEIATEYET, / —VIILERUSNCERMFIEEE. REROMEE - HERUREMN
[SDOWTHREEW = LhRET,
OLEEEMNAEEETHAINE IDDHERETH>TLIESLY,
QOEBFEMMNBHETH >IGE. BEARICEI>TART 4 TERIZEVWHAEL, AERORMFTHERELZEELHY F£9,
HoML®H., BEEOEREZITOTIEEL,
OHEMICIFHMMREZLSD2ENHY F9, MFF. BEMICETMICAERDEEHLEZ LTI,

T - BEEOERR., 7 L—LICE—UIELCEEA.
OARHURIIHENIE L, BARREINDFADNFEETIHENHYETOTHOMLHITELIIZEL,
OARETDEFIINBEREED. REBDOFELCERZT I LAHY FT,
OARELFELHCBEIRT I LN HY FTOTCAEREAEZEDNDEEZ TR,
QO EATROMEATRRUVAED TEXESELORFEEFTEHEVEDLE LI,

BEREHET HEE. BRE - 3—FNo. - EfEK - IO UBKEEREICBEASZEL,

1




OARHMITHLIEN. MMATICHROLIEREALEL TR, BHTE—VEEZAVIRETOTHLALHITEILZEL,

O ELTHOHRHERAMBEEEMOETEIREHEZRFICEIYFNZEZTIEELHYET,

OELDEBRRVEERF. BIEMI 3 v TTH2>TLEEL,

OKRBRDERE - BE(F, EMMBEMIKFTROFHRIENLETY,

OKRHRFHEETHE. BR - RTAMINBETYT, MIOKRIE., BIKRBEDERICHNRLITIT>TLZE,

OARBRZELEET SR, FEUGLRTUNOEREIFEALGNTLES,

OAEN A=V YR UNDOEBREFERLEAICRELETES, E. MBRFCOVTE, ZHEFUEEZAEVEEA,

O_NHGZEFR. RXTCTOHEFTHARRMEENJCULLELGHEE, HAOMBELMEELOERAICKY., HEARE
2R - EADNREET DBELHYEITDT, HoMLHITHEILEEL,

L IEDEE ABREELKBREOVVALLEDICTREOIEEEERTFLTIEEN,
ARETETRDLOILHEEFXFAL. PEHRRTEEEADEBKRLARILEZRLTVLET,

MNELE rresrroemesie, $raEseas>TRits 5558

o (PEEFLRERENGEEASERABESAIHE (AR
NFE axmRostrgtsnsss
GEAMRE G, UBREPHRETHERSALMGAE (BRI, EWRARUHED

5 H
= [

OEXR L I — MK HBEEMAOWIBRUEE - KKZEMUET HHIZ, ROZEEFHOTILESLY,
- NYTUDIA T REFDE—ZFILERSN L THABEEZITOTLEEL,
IRV EENTEERL BIRLEGEVES AR ZEFS>THLTIEEL,

N =
NIE
ORI NBFRARUVSREITIENIZITHENTLIEELY,
CRFERARUSMELECEIZKY ., REDBEEMMNENIEEFNANIHY EFT,
cRKEDOHEREEBLES BTN DY FT,
OARBFIEITSAFVIEREEHRET,
- EEBLAOEE, EERNMH S EER. BE. TROEFNANAHYET,
O FHXEEmOMIERIEX. HBHLEDARS Y FTHELTLIEEL,
QAR DFEERTHROATUTITORRIZIZHTEYT HR LI LAy oK EZZER L LETAREFBEOHEZITOTLIEELY,
QKR IEFHIIFEALEIZIE LT, BEMAAELTLIEELY,
QEERIZREAHTR - TRV EZFHALTLFEEL,

OFy FOBAMBEN—Y IR MIEBELTHY FI, BMATAICER, REOENCEEZHELTILESL,

@/ —TIN—YDRMATEHNALIEA —H—RHTOBREEFREZ L (HATHLIT>TLESL, BFEERENBFRICEN
BRIF. A—H—ITTITEACESEL,

OARBBOIFZNIEEIZToTLLEE, FELiY, BV avIEEZLNTLEEN, FFRRCHEDRRICA
YEF,

O/l b, Ty MEREY G TE THEICHAFTCEEIV, BEUEICHFTZTIE. RLFORCBAKELET.

O IHEED =, —BHHICINY / — A= VIFHBEXIEHRELLGEVESITRELTSEEWL, F, /—TIIL—Y
ZIA T ARE, MEZTRATAVE S ICENTEHRICEI—F T LTS,

2 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



REE4R
BEBICEZEDEN - VUEHCE, UTOFIEZSF>TLEELY,
- FEEERICERAORMTETLD., BEZCRA I EZHEELTCESL, NI - BEEZEORSR. ¥ L—LAIZIF—Y)

s CEEA
- RFYRNZTHAME s - BT - 7z —H—HEIFE) 2T7-oTLESL,

1) RERREZET VIR - ) aAVERNES>TVWAGHEELRHYEIDT, YVaVFT -7 M ETHRITHR

EEIToTL &Y,

2) #EVY R (#240 ~ 400 F2E) HEFEAL. I XWMY ZSOREEEEICH T4 VI LTEMITEIT>TLEELY,

) BELYAUA T - 7R OETHIE - ZEEFToTLIESLY,

4) FS5A3— YT —H—NBEFTVET,

5) 734 <— - H 7z —H—0EB%, YR (#3200 ~FBE) THEY VT VI ETVLET,
FRAICEVR—IVERELTVWRIEENHYET., FzvI L. RETHNIEEELEZ LTS,
FERIIERTIBETIT > TS, EFERT ARE LR CELGYET,

- BRFOMDEM - BEIZDODVWTIEEA—H—RTOBIRRAZCR>TLEEL,

OEMCITMAREZFLSD2ENHY FY, BfFF. BEMEMARBORELEZE L TIESLY,
NI - BREDER., 7 L—LICE—TIECERA,

NFE
mET—7FICDWLT

OALFIFERIEAR DA FAVY Oy TOELTILa—IL (IPA) TRIEEZT-TLESW, RiEZR5L
WET—7hFANeT < BYET,

OB IFIEITEE A,

ORFEREMN 20°CLLTOERRICIIBRBREAVETLES . ZOGEEFMAHTERZEOTEAL T
=y,

OKRBRDETITR 24 KL, HEEZEZX. KIDBIALLENKIITLTLEEL,

3 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



N—YY X
No. AT AN No. e S
: JAOv kI UE— 6 Y77z o5—

A4> LH 47 LH
) JOv kDT UE— 7 Jy7oJzo8—

47 LH A1 RH
3 JAOv kI oE— 8 Jy7oJxzo8—

AA4> RH 47 RH
4 JOY k7S — 9 Accessory Kit

47 FRH T+ ER—=

Y77z o8—
5 2o / 10 EuiREREAE <>
Accessory Kit
No. T3 oAk &= No. 3 2 %
0 _ /A
. O _ mET—7 =) W=10
1 RaL b /% M6-16 4 () N/ L=2 000
e
. _ WET—7 =) W=10

2 EX % M4-16 5 (35) \\—/Q—// L=2. 000
3l suvTFur \\@// M6

53004-AT036_3-1. 01



Bt A&

EHRICERZIT TS,

UTOIREIEHARTRRILTOVETS, EREALRHFOBRICE>TVETODT,

(1) ElZ) T MEFECIHTF., FAVAXREHNLTILESE,

2 2 A VF—TzvE—BRFDRY ) a1—%5L.
FOEELIALTLEEL, (1)

@ 72OV AVF—T o —%EDLY, RY9 Y- B
ExESLEEMRICIVY TFy FERMAITTLESLY,
(K2)

4) BEftFEmERELTIAY RIS — AL VR B &
Vo70v b7z —HJRHEGICEET— 7281+
TLEEN, (B3)

FNEFIARIZSHELTAY FLTHEALTLEELY,

AV R UF—ToH—

29Uy TFy I~\ .
\\:g.
4> me
9y Try b
Jov b —
AvF—2zo8— '

EE

. fERL Uk

JAOV kI UH—AA4 VR

HfEARA >

JAv kU5 —HTRH

I mEmT—7 ()
I m|Es—7 G8)

@

mET—7HYNERR

£ 2mm

=3

53004-AT036_3-1. 01




B) Z2AVEFITVE—AAVRHELU IOV I VA —TRHZEMTIFTLESL, (H4)

) MET—7OREKFESED LN L TESREICHL, IRF VI T-TETEAEL TS,

2) MET— TR ERERIEL TS,

3) ARJL b M6-16, ERX MA-16 ZEE L TL 2Ly,
RIL DR LEIZIFRR LAy o #| (LOCTITE243 &) ZBML TS,

4) MET-TORHEREEINGT VLS TP oK Y EFAL, ARAEAZVES I LY TN SEET— T
TLEEW,

JAav k75 —4TJRH

JAV kI UE—AA4URH

RJL b~ M6-16

6) B HEMEBRBELTY 7 Iz o — AL VRHELVY T Iz oA — T RHEFICHET— T E2MFIF TS,
(®5)
ENTNRSESHBLTAY FLTHEALTCEEL,

|
WIERA > b WEEARA >+ @

Y72z 5—4%TRH

Y7I7zo5—A42FRH

I aET—7 (8

O EEr—T MET— T Y HBER

. 2mm

X5

6 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



M Y7 IToE—AAVRHBLVY T I8 —TRHERMFIFTTCESL, (H6)

) MET—7OREKFESED LN L TESREICHL, IRF VI T-TETEAEL TS,

2) MET— TR ERERIEL TS,

3) EXAMA-16 ZEE L T &L,

4) MET—TORHEREEINT VLS ITP oK Y EFAL, ARAEATVES I LY TN SEET— T AT
TLEEW,

Y77z —AA4RH

Y775 —4%TJRH

EX M4-16

EX M4-16

8 BAVARETDESITHfFF TS,

N =
NFE
ONET—T2RLIIBEIEI-6H. RESZORT T 24 BRIL. REFEZ. KoWMHMLSHENESIZ
LTLEEEL,

1 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



BT TR DR

IO URBRIOMER IO UmRBEOFER

HeRIER i fERIER R
INM T - R—REQREHNEE> TV BRICEBTFEHEILHELA.
NYTUDIAFTRBFIZHT—TILE—ZF)L TA R DGRBIZEEIEGE WD
MAEEICERS TN TS D, TP EEILEL. RILEHBBATLELD
RIL k- F v MEOROENIZE L. ( FERMTER D& 1T7ESR )
AT =B RAMLDER S & Fib L TULVE LA

M- B8

BREIEER L TV 012, BEZEET AAICRIBTHERRET > TLEEL,

ORLLEBIRFAN—DEETT. BTERELTILEEL,

Q@1 —HF—IZaTFNICRBESNTVIEELSNIFEMEFITKBEL TS,

OHEZNEEEIEEFHRCBES TIHIER]IRLE T, BIFEMEEICERELTIEEL,

OETH, BEF - ER - RBZFOELENH--HEICIE, 21— —T a7 >THR UL TS,

OXBRBEEOLNDFIEL, BT ROA—FT—DI=OICHRGAEESELLZE0,

OARHUGEHREN NIRRT, BFEMREITERELTILEEL,

OEEABEMTOREEITTIIZEL,

OBFANE., RTAEERMBKITHESR, TVIADNFETOTLLEEN, Y oF— (BHEBRL. a2\ I U FEEENATLD
Y1) DERZEEITTIEEL,

OFEHMICARIL b - F v MEICEAPAINGONERER LTSN,

OFEH - EMFTAMMAHE - ER LGS, LELICBETSIMEM L TIZELY,

OAMUGEFR. AXTTOEHEFTHARAMNOCULLELSEHE. HGOMELRELOEHIZKY ., HAREICRE.
EADNFEEST DIEENHYFEITDTHOMLOITELZSEL,

https://www.hks-power.co.jp/
MAEH ITvF-— IR
T418-0192 mEEELT=mIEL7181

BMITIES - endl
Unauthorized reproductionis strictly prohibited.

8 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



HK'S

Body Kit TYPE-S

J2x5—F—=)bT714200
Fender Molding

Instruction Manual

NAME OF PRODUCT | Body Kit TYPE-S Fender Molding
PART NUMBER 53004-AT036
APPLICATION TOYOTA GR Corolla 4BA-GZEA14H

ENGINE G16E-GTS
YEAR 2023 -
REMARKS

Published in December, 2024 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)
E03311-T76060-00

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform service opera-
tions on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair
procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always
have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions to avoid
any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be guaran-
teed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ Check if your vehicle is applicable for this product.

@ If vehicle was repaired after being previously damaged in an accident, body dimensions may have slightly changed and
may cause difficulties when installing this product. Check the vehicle conditions before installation.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to
check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

@ Occasional small, shallow scratches in the product surface are a result of the production process and will not affect product
finish after proper preparation and painting

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

9 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents due to installation or use of this product.

@ Driving on a public road for modified vehicles may be a subject to regulations.

@ Installation and painting of this product should be carried out by a professional workshop.

@ Installation and painting of this product requires special tools and knowledge.

@ Installation of this product requires modification of vehicle body panels and product parts. Follow the provided installation
manual and perform it safely.

@ Do not use any parts that are not included in this product during the installation.

@ HKS is not responsible for any accidents, damage or defect occurred due to use of parts not included in the part list of this
product.

@ Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

/\ WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

/\ CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ This product contains items made of plastics.
- Deformation, damage or discoloration may occur due to excessive force, impact or high heat applied.
@ Modified parts of the painted surface need to be painted to prevent corrosion.
@ Before securing the bolts after all the painting was done, apply the screw locking agent.
@ Reinforcement of the product may be required depending on the usage conditions.
@ Always wear the safety goggles and protective mask during your work.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may result in
product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

PAINTING PROCEDURE

During painting follow the below instructions to prevent the cracks or breaks.
- Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and painting to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted
parts and doesn’t accept return.

- Prepare surface before painting. (clean and degrease, prime, paint etc.)
1) Using silicone remover or acetone to degrease the product surface from remaining wax or silicone.
2) Sand the surface, remove scratches by sandpaper (#240 to #400).
3) Degrease again by silicone remover or acetone and dry-wipe.
4) Prime.
5) After applying a primer, sand the surface again with sandpaper (#320 or higher)

- Check the pinholes on the surface and treat them if necessary.

- Dry at ambient temperatures. If forcibly drying, the temperature must be below 50°C/122°F.

- For other materials or tools, follow the instructions according to each manufacturer.

@ Each vehicle may have a variation in gap between body parts. Temporary fit the kit parts before installation and paint-
ing to check. HKS is not responsible for any modified or painted parts and doesn’t accept return.

10 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



/N\ CAUTION

Double-sided tape

@ Degrease the sticking part with white gas or isopropyl alcohol (IPA). If you do not degrease it properly, the

double-sided tape will come off easily.

@ It cannot be re-pasted.
@ Adhesive capacity decreases when the environmental temperature is as low as 20 °C or less. In that case,

warm the pasted part before use.

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

PARTS LIST
No. Description QT Image No. Description QT Image
1 Front Fender 1 6 Rear Fender 1
Main LH Sub LH
9 Front Fender 1 7 Rear Fender 1
Sub LH Main RH
3 Front Fender 1 8 Rear Fender 1
Main RH Sub RH
Front Fender .
4 Sub RH 1 \ 9 Accessory Kit 1 @
Rear Fender .
5 Main LH 1 % 10| Instruction Manual | 1 Q
Accessory Kit
No. Description QT Image Remarks No. Description QT Image Remarks
J Double-sided Tape =) w=10
1 Bolt 2 % M6-16 4 (Thick) 3 = L=2,000
TN
Double-sided Tape =) w=10
2 Screw 6 % M4-16 5 (Thin) 1 N——/, L=2.000
@)
3 Clip Nut 2 ‘»_4’ Y. M6

53004-AT036_3-1.



INSTALLATION

The following procedure refers to the right side of the vehicle.
The same procedure is required for the left side as well.

(1) Place the vehicle on a lift and remove all the tires.

(2) Remove the screw at the rear of the front inner fender and
remove its base. (Dia. 1)

(3) Flip up the front inner fender and install the clip nut in the
locations where the screw and base were removed.
(Dia. 2)

(4) Degrease the area where the double-sided tape is to be
attached, and attach the double-sided tape to the back
of the front fender main RH and the front fender sub RH.
(Dia. 3)

Cut and use with reference to diagram 3.

k|
Front Inner Fender

Clip Nut

Front Inner Fender _ I I

[Dia.2

Fastening point

Front Fender Main RH

Front Fender Sub RH

I Double-sided Tape (Thick)
1 Double-sided Tape (Thin)

Double-sided tape attaching position guide

£ 2mm

Dia. 3

53004-AT036_3-1. 01



(5) Install the front fender main RH and the front fender sub RH. (Dia. 4)

1) Release the double-sided tape peel off the edge of the paper a little, expose it to the outer surface of the products, and

fix it with masking tape.
2) Degrease the area where the double-sided tape is to be attached.
3) Secure the M6-15 bolt and the M4-16 screw.
Apply a screw locking agent (LOCTITE243 equivalent) to the threaded part of the bolt.

4) Release the double-sided tape gently peel off the paper so that it does not break, and then attach the double-sided

tape while pressing the products so that it does not float from the vehicle.

Front Fender Sub RH

Front Fender Main RH

Screw M4-16

Bolt M6-16

(6) Degrease the area where the double-sided tape is to be attached, and attach the double-sided tape to the back of the rear

fender main RH and the rear fender sub RH. (Dia. 5)
Cut and use with reference to diagram 5.

|
Fastening point Fastening point @
Rear Fender Sub RH

Rear Fender Main RH

N Double-sided Tape (Thick) Double-sided tape attaching position guide
1 Double-sided Tape (Thin)

e

Dia.b

13 53004-AT036_3-1. 01




()

Install the rear fender main RH and the rear fender sub RH. (Dia. 6)

1) Release the double-sided tape peel off the edge of the paper a little, expose it to the outer surface of the products, and

fix it with masking tape.
2) Degrease the area where the double-sided tape is to be attached.
3) Secure the M4-16 screws.

4) Release the double-sided tape gently peel off the paper so that it does not break, and then attach the double-sided

tape while pressing the products so that it does not float from the vehicle.

Rear Fender Sub RH

Screw M4-16

Rear Fender Main RH

Screw M4-16

(8) Reinstall all the front tires.

0

/\ CAUTION

@ Please refrain from washing the car for 24 hours after installing this product so that it will not get wet.

53004-AT036_3-1. 01



CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
e Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
e Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
e Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
e Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
e Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
e Make sure there are no issues idling.
e Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.

Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.

- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

- Avoid using an automatic car wash.

- For cleaning and care for this product, a wax coating is required same as for the body surface. Do not use a thinner which con-
tains the organic solvent or polishing compound.

- Regularly check if the bolts and nuts are secured firmly.

- Remove this product immediately if the product was damaged or deformed by accident or accidental contact.

- Air bubbles or deformation may occur to the surface of the product under direct sunlight at temperature of 40°C/104°F and
higher, due to the product material.

15 53004-AT036_3-1. 01



https://www.hks-power.co.jp/en/
HKS Co.,Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

BMPTIES - endl
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16

53004-AT036_3-1. 01



